### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**STATE OF IOWA** Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARTHA ARACELY MARTINEZ, Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY HONORABLE STUART P. WERLING, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

> **FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE:** American Civil Liberties Union of Iowa **in Support of Defendant-Appellant**

Bram T.B. Elias Counsel for Amicus Curiae UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF LAW Clinical Law Programs 386 Boyd Law Building Iowa City, Iowa 52242-1113 PHONE: (319) 335-9023 FAX: (319) 353-5445 EMAIL: <u>law-legal-clinic@uiowa.edu</u>

### John Hathaway

Student Legal Intern for Amicus Curiae University of Iowa College of Law Clinical Law Programs 386 Boyd Law Building Iowa City, Iowa 52242-1113 PHONE: (319) 335-9023 FAX: (319) 353-5445 EMAIL: <u>law-legal-clinic@uiowa.edu</u>

### **Rita Bettis**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae ACLU of Iowa 505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901 Des Moines, Iowa 50309 PHONE: (515) 207-0567 FAX: (515) 243-8506 EMAIL: <u>rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org</u>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARGUMENT 10
I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
II. THE STATE'S PROSECUTION OF MS. MARTINEZ IS FIELD- PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW11
A. The regulation of unauthorized immigrants possessing, making or using false identification to work is a dominant federal interest
B. Congress has pervasively regulated the field of unauthorized immigrants possessing, making or using false identification to work
1. Federal law imposes criminal sanctions for conduct within the field
<ol> <li>Federal law imposes civil sanctions for conduct within the field</li></ol>
3. Federal law imposes immigration sanctions for conduct within the field
4. I-9 documents may only be used to enforce federal law
5. These federal statutes provide a "full set of standards" for the conduct of unauthorized immigrants possessing, making or using false identification to work and constitute a "harmonious whole."
C. The Iowa statutes and state prosecution at issue here are field preempted
1. Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4) is facially preempted26

<ol> <li>Iowa Code 715A.2(2)(a)(4) is field preempted as applied to Ms. Martinez</li></ol>
<ol> <li>Iowa Code § 715A.8 is field preempted as applied to Ms. Martinez</li></ol>
III. THE STATE'S PROSECUTION OF MS. MARTINEZ IS CONFLICT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW
1. Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4) is conflict preempted on its face 34
<ol> <li>Iowa Code § 715A.2(2)(a)(4) and § 715A.8 are conflict preempted as applied to Ms. Martinez</li></ol>
IV.THE STATE'S ARGUMENTS AGAINST PREEMPTION ARE MISTAKEN
V. THE TRIAL INFORMATION FAILS TO STATE PARTICULARS THAT CONSTITUTE AN IDENTITY THEFT CHARGE
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES: PAGE:
Arizona v. United States, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) 10-15, 17-18, 25, 31-33
Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)
Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 535 U.S. 137 (2002)13, 25
INS v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc., 502 U.S. 183 (1991)13
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) 17, 36-37
United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)
G.L.A.H.R. v. Governor of Georgia, 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)
Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 724 F. 3d 297 (3rd Cir. 2013)
United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir 2012)
United States v. South Carolina, 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) 19, 32, 36, 38-39
Puente Arizona v. Arpaio, 76 F.Supp.3d 833 (D. Ariz. 2015) (on appeal) 18, 33, 39
Staff Management v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) 10
State v. Mary, 368 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1985) 11

# STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

8 U.S.C. § 1101 14, 24, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1158
8 U.S.C. § 1182 14-15, 23, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1226
8 U.S.C. §§ 1227
8 U.S.C. § 1229b15, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1255
8 U.S.C. § 1324
8 U.S.C. § 1324a 20, 24-25, 35-36, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1324c 19, 23, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1001
18 U.S.C. § 1028
18 U.S.C. § 1546
18 U.S.C. § 1621
Immigration Control and Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)

8 C.F.R. § 274a.2
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12
Iowa Code § 715A.2 10, 27, 34-37
Iowa Code § 715A.2A
Iowa Code § 715A.8 10, 30, 35-39
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(e)
1996 Ia. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1881 (WEST) (S.F. 284)
OTHER AUTHORITIES: PAGE:
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 411-12
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2
Amicus Curiae Brief of the United Mexican States in Support of Respondent, Arizona v. U.S., 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) (No. 11-182)
Dept. Homeland Sec., Form I-9: Employment Eligibility Verification (2013), http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/form/i-9.pdf
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 11
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.11(6)(a)
Memorandum from Secretary of Homeland Security Janet Napolitano, "Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children" (Jun. 15, 2012)

Motion of Argentina, et al., <i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) (No. 11-182)	53
Remarks on Immigration Reform and an Exchange with Reporters, Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2012 DCPD No. 201200483	6
Revised Memorandum of Understanding between the Departments of Homeland Security and Labor Concerning Enforcement Activities at Worksites (Dec. 7, 2011)17, 3	54
